# CHAPTER 467

#### (House Bill 1450)

## AN ACT concerning

### State Board of Cosmetologists - Executive Director

FOR the purpose of repealing the provision that the Executive Director of the State Board of Cosmetologists is the individual who is responsible for the day—to—day operation of the Board; repealing the requirement that the Executive Director of the Board be a licensed senior cosmetologist or a master barber; and generally relating to the State Board of Cosmetologists.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Business Occupations and Professions

Section 5–204

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2004 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

#### **Article - Business Occupations and Professions**

5-204.

- (a) A majority of the members then serving on the Board is a quorum.
- (b) No formal action may be taken by the Board without the approval of a majority of the members of the Board eligible to vote.
- (c) The Board shall meet at least once a month, at the times and places that the Board determines.
  - (d) Subject to the State budget, each member of the Board is entitled to:
- (1) a reasonable fee set by the Board for each day on which the member is engaged in the duties of office; and
- $\ensuremath{\text{(2)}}$  reimbursement for expenses under the Standard State Travel Regulations.
  - (e) [(1)] The Board may employ a staff in accordance with the State budget.

- [(2) The Executive Director shall be the person responsible for the day-to-day operation of the Board.
- (3) The Executive Director of the Board shall be a licensed senior cosmetologist or a master barber.]
  - (f) The Board shall have its principal office in Baltimore City.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2009.

Approved by the Governor, May 7, 2009.